3
Ul

U Y S

™

™

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 29TH, 1942 10.00 A.M,
PRESENT: Mayor C., K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Henry F. Hein, Paul E, Steffler and
P. L. Anderson.

ABSENT : Commissioner C. Ray Davis.
On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the
previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved.
Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Ilein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
Davis, Absent. [
Appro. No. 299 AN ORDINANCE (1761) v

TRANSFERRING $ 9,000.00 FROV 1942 GENERAL FUND - PARKING METER

ACCOUNT TO THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of
Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer or the Chief Deputy City Treasurer, and the City Auditor,
be and they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $9,000.00 from
1942 General Fund - Parking Meter Account to the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of Cctober, A.D. 1942,

C. K. Quin
ATTEST: MAYOR
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk
Commissioner Paul E, Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and
approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson,
Nayes, Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 300 AN ORDINANCE (1762)
APPROPRIATING $6.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATIM
TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $6,00 be,
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds and
repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of October 28, 1942, as follows:

Alice Semmler Refund $6.00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,
C. K. Quin

ATTEST: MAYOR

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk
Commissioner P, L., Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and
approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson,
Nayes, Davis, absent. *‘é
Appro. No. 301 AN ORDINANCE (1763)

APPROPRIATING $187.90 FOR EXPENSES ON TRIP TO RICEMOND, VIRGINIA

TO ATTENT ANNUAL CONVENTION OF THE SOUTHERN SECTION OF THE INTER-
NATIONAL ASSOCTATION OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS.




BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $187.90, be,

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Electrical Inspector's Dept., to
re-imburse W. B, Stewart, Electrical Inspector amount expended for necessary expenses on trip to l
Richmond, Virginia, and return from October 16, 1942 to October 24, 1942, inclusive, on official
City Business in attending the annyal convention of the Southern Section of the Inter=-National
Association of Electrical Inspectors, as per itemized sworn statement of expenses on file with thg
City Auditor.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,
C. K. Quin
ATTEST: MAYOR
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk
Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent. \)\0\ I
Appro. No. 302 AN ORDINANCE (1764)
APPROPRIATING $6,189.78 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR RENTAL OF
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, TELEPHONE SERVICE, LIGHTS, SUPPLIES AND MIS-
CELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $6,189.78, He
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments, to pay for
rental of property and equipment, telephone service, lights, supplies and miscellaneous expendi-

tures as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, chargeable to the following

departments:
Public Affairs in General « « o « v o o o o o o o B 793.58
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property . . . . . . . 73.59
Streets and Public Improvement , « « ¥ o o o o o 549.02
Police & FiT€ 4 v v v o« o o o o o o o o o o o o o L,773.59
$ 6,189.78 E
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,
C. K. Quin
ATTEST: MAYOR

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk
Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes, Davis,

absent. o
W
Appro. No. 303 AN ORDINANCE (1765)
APPROPRIATING $ 1,596.21 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR
MATERIALS AND SPECIAL SERVICES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,596.21, g

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Airport Fund of 1941 to pay for materials and spec-
ial services in connection with construction of the New Airport, as per approved bills on file
with the City Auditor.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,

ATTEST: J. M., Woods, City Clerk C. K. Quin - MAYOR




™M

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 304 AN ORDINANCE (1766) v

APPRPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND, FOR PAYROLL,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50.00, be
and the same 1s hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period end-
ind October 31, 1942, in the amount of . . . . $ 50,00,

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered $431 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts".

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,

C. K. Quin,
ATTEST: MAYOR
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk
Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,

absent.
N

U

Appro. No. 305 AN ORDINANCE (1767)
APPROPRIATING $ 287.50 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $287.50 be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the period
ending October 31, 1942, in the amount of . . . . . . .§ 287.50

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #205 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts".

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,

C. K. Quin,

ATTEST: MAYOR

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk
Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, MNayes, Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 306 AN ORDINANCE (1768) "

APPROPRIATING $877.75 OUT OF THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; that, the sum of $877.75,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the San Antonio Airport Fund, for payroll for the
period ending October 31, 1942, in the amount of , . . . . . . . & 877.75

"And that Varrant therefor shall be numbered #12 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts",

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,

C., K. Quin,
ATTEST: MAYOR

J. M., Woods,

City Clerk




Commissioner P. L. #nderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-
proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.
Nayes, Davis, absent. Ry
Appro. No. 307 AN ORDINANCE (1769) v

APPROPRIATING $ 11,995.16 OUT OF THE POLICEMEN, FIREMENS' AND FIRE

ALARI" OPERATORS' PENSION FUND, FOR PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $11,995.16,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Policemen, Firemen's and Fire Alarm Operators'
Pension Fund, for payrolls for the period ending October 31, 1942, in the amount of . . . . . .
$ 11,995.16

"and that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #695 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
counts",

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942,

C. K. Quin,
ATTEST: MAYOR
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk
Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,

absent, 4
Appro. No. 308 AN ORDINANCE (1770) v

APPROPRIATING $77,818.17 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND, FOR PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ®77,818.17,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for payrolls for the period

ending October 31, 1942, as follows:

Mayor's Department 893.33
City Attorney 992.50
Back Tax Attorney L07.50
Auditor 1,2,0.00
City Clerk 207.50
Purchasing Dept. L55.00
Corporation Court 1,112.50
Health Department 6,332.50
Weights & Measures 580.00
Auditoriums 1,021.50
Auditoriums (Overtime for Firemen) 23,00
Auditoriums 656.00
Witte Museum 505.00
Pioneer Building 72.50 14,498.83
Tax Commissioner 225.00
Tax Assessor, Regular 1,280.00
Tax Assessor, Extra 140.00
Tax Collector 525.00
Back Tax Regular 277.50
License & Dues 375.00
Treasurer 205,00 3,027.50
Comm. Parks, Plazas, etc. 512.50
Parks & Plazas 1,955.34
Garbage & Sanitation 1,222,50
Rivers & Ditches 62.50
City Hall Building 367.50
0ld City Cemeteries 50.00
San Jose Burial Park 87.50
Brackenridge Golf Course 302,50
Riverside Golf Course 212.50
City Market House 577.50
Z00 1,047.50
Olmos Basin & Dam 172.50
Sewage Disposal Plant 1,602,50
Governor's Palace 97.50
La Villita 252.50

Recreation Dept. 837.50 9,360.34

n

Gl




i
! Comm., Sts. & Public Improvements 437.50
| Street Maintenance 3,199.00
; Street Maintenance (Shop) 1,002,50
; ; Engineering Dept. 1,909.99
i Sewer llaintenance 550.00
! Pumping Stations 175.00 7,273.99
‘ Comm. Fire & Police 512.50
i Police Dept. Group A. 13,410,52
i Police Dept. Group B. 572.50

Police Dept. Group B-2 862,50

Police Dept. Group C 3,278.10
] Fire Dept. - Group A 18,787.64
! Fire Dept. - Group B 1,372,.50
i Fire Dept. = Group C 150.00
i Fire Dept Apprentice, Class #1 750.00
g Fire Dept. Apprentice, " 2 1,146.41
: Fire Dept Alarm Oper. Class A 305,00
; Fire Alarm, Group A 217.50
% Fire Alarm, Group B 210.00
: Civil Service Board 160,00
! Inspection Department 1,58,.8L 43,320.01
i
E Civilian Defense 337.50 337.50
f 77,818.17
é "And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #14L7 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-
1 counts".
} [ PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of October, 1942.

C. K. Quin
ATTEST: MAYOR

J. M. Woods,

A bAoA S 4 it o b

City Clerk
Commissioner Henry F. Hein, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-
proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson,

Nayes, Davis, absent.

/i
l/*\"}
Appro. No. 309 AN ORDINANCE (1771)

APPROPRIATING $1,466.51 IN PAYMENT TO W. ¥. HOLT MACHINERY CO.

FOR REPAIR OF CATERPILLAR TRACTOR OF TIIE GARBAGE AND SANITATION

DEPARTMENT.
1 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -
2 l:' 1. That the sum of $1,466.51 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General

Fund - Garbage and Sanitation Department, for repair of "50" Caterpillar Tractor #5A 192, belong-

ing to the Garbage and Sanitation Department, as per itemized statement on file in the office of
the City Auditor.
i 2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of October, A.D. 1942.
C. K. Quin

ATTEST: MAYOR
J J. M. Woods,

City Clerk
Commissioner Paul E, Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and
approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson,
Nayes, Davis, absent. oA
c Appro. No. 310 AN ORDINANCE (1772) o
ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF THOMAS C. RHORER TO FURNISH THE CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO WITH THEREE (3) USED TRUCKES: AND APPROPRIATING THE

SUM OF $1,150.00 IN PAYMENT FOR SAME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTOIIO: -




1. That the proposal of Thomas O. Rhorer, of 3427 Morales Street, San Antonio, Texas, dated
October 27, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San Antonio with
three (3) used trucks, at the following prices:

1 - International Truck (1938 model . . . . « 8 500.00

1 - Chevrolet 1939 lModel Truck 475.00

1 - I International Model C-30 Truck 1935 , . 175.00
be and the same is hereby accepted.

2. That the sum of $1,150.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Rail Re=-
moval Fund, in payment to said Thomas C. Rhorer for said trucks.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of October, A.D, 1942,

C. K., Quin
ATTEST: MAYOR
J. M. VWoods,
City Clerk
Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-
proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Illein, Steffler and Anderson,

€

Nayes, Davis, absent. N
Appro., No. 311 AN ORDINANCE (1773) v
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $125.00 IN PAYMENT TO GUS PRICE, CITY EMPLOYEE,
ON ACCOUNT OF MEDICAL FEES, ETC. PAID BY HIM ON ACCOUNT OF INJURY TO FOOT.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -
1. That the sum of $125.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General
Fund - Street Maintenance, in payment to Gus Price, City Employee, for medical fees, etc. paid
by him on account of injury to left foot, at the City lMaterial Yard, on September 30, 1942,
2. Upon execution and delivery of release aporoved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is
directed to deliver city warrant in the amount of $125.00 to said Gus Price.
3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of October, A. D. 1942,
C. K. duin,
ATTEST: MAYOR
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk
Commissioner Paul E., Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-
proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.
Nayes, Davis, absent.
AN ORDINANCE (1774)
GRANTING PETITION OF UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE TO CLOSE CERTAIN
STREETS, ON ACCOUNT OF OCCUPANCY BY THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT FOR
ITILITARY PURPOSES.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTOMNIO: -
(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", Page 29 4),
Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and
approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.
A RESOLUTION {1775)

ACCEPTING THE CFFER OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.




&

RESOLUTION NO. 1775, ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF THE UNITED STATES

OF AMERICA PRETAINS TO DOCKET: TEX. 41-349, JQJUARANTINE HOSPITAL
FEDERAL WORKS ADMINISTRATOR'S ALLOTIMENT, THRU JAMES W. BRADNER, JR.
REGIONAL DIRECTOR. ©PRCJECT NO. 41-349, - ANMENDED GRANT ALLOTMENT
OF $26,250 -(including $1500 for Govt. field expense for remodeling
existing building at estimated cost of $37,500)

(For full text of this resolution, see Ordinance Book "K", Page 255 ),
A group of citizens appeared before the Council and urged the adoption of a suggested ordinance,
pretaining to the control of the sale of intoxicating liquors. Upon the motion of Commissioner

P. L. Anderson the matter was referred to the Council as a Committee of the Whole.

e ) ) )
Petition of Magnolia Petroleum Co., San Antonio Texas. Universal Concrete Pive Co. South Trinit
and Kempin Streets, San Antonio, Texas was granted on motion of Commissioner Fire and Police, at

the Commissioners Meeting held on October 29, 1942, (Petition for Gasoline Equipﬁent).

U
Petition of Bear 0il & Distributing Co., 1631 South Laredo Street, for replacement for Gasoline
Equipment for English Freight Lines at 941 Audtin Street, was granted on motion of Commissioner
of Fire and Police, at the Commissioners leeting held on October 29, 1942.
Petition of Humble 0il and Ref. Co., to install 1 Electric Gasoline Pump at 824 North Main Ave.,

was read and referred to the Commissioner of Fire and Police, at the Commissioners held on Oct,

29, 1942,

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED: v/égé%/f,;>;l4é7/i4ﬁ,
A

ATTEST: MAYOR

A

CITY CLERK




